

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
I.A.NO.1 OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION NO: 13593 OF 2023

Between:

1. Mannuru Venkata Ramana, S/o.Eswaraiah, Aged about 48 years, R/o.Devulapalli Mandal, Tirupathi District.
2. Gali Venkataiah, S/o.Gali Ramanaiah, Aged about 40 years, R/o.Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.
3. Soka Subbaramaiah, S/o.Soka Penchalaiah, Aged about 61 years, R/o.Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.
4. Gali Srinivasulu, S/o.Ramanaiah, Aged about 40 years, R/o.Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.
5. Koppala Penchalaiah, S/o.Lakshmaiah, Aged about 50 years, R/o.Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Tahsildar, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.
3. The Village Revenue Officer, Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.

Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI V R MAHESWARA RAO PALETI
Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 and 3 herein not to interfere nor dispossess the petitioners from the peaceful possession and enjoyment of their agricultural land admeasuring Ac.7.50 cts situated in Sy.No.223/P, Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District, pending disposal of WP 13593 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri V.R.Maheswara Rao, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners.

2. Sri Y.Subba Rao, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time for obtaining instructions in this matter.

3. This Court, during the interregnum, deems it appropriate to direct the respondents to maintain 'Status-Quo' and not to dispossess the Writ Petitioners or to destroy the existing plantation on the agricultural land admeasuring Ac.7.50 cents in Survey No.223/P, Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District. Hence, directed as observed.

4. List the matter on 11.07.2023."

//TRUE COPY//

For A

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Tahsildar, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District.
3. The Village Revenue Officer, Devulapalli Village, Dakkili Mandal, Tirupathi District. (Addresses 1 to 3 by **RPAD**)
4. One CC to SRI. V R MAHESWARA RAO PALETI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

npc



HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:25/05/2023

LIST THE MATTER ON 11.07.2023.

ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2023
IN
WP.No.13593 of 2023**

STATUS-QUO

